TEXAS

ELECTION SUPERVISORY BOARD

September 24, 2025

Election Supervisory Board Resolution 2025-001
In res. Financial Disclosure Submission
(Resolved: Wednesday, September 25, 2025)

Election Supervisory Board Chairman, Samuel J. Hecht, delivered the majority opinion of the
board:

“In the matter of submitting Financial Disclosure #1 late”

WHEREAS, Campus-Wide Election Code, Chapter IV — Violations, Subchapter A:
Hearings and Procedures, §4.10 states:

“The complaining party shall bear the burden of proof.”

WHEREAS, Campus-Wide Election Code, Chapter VI — Candidates, Subchapter C:
Financial Disclosures, §6.16, (a), states:

“Financial disclosure statements shall be filed with the Election Supervisory Board, in the
Student Government Olffice (WCP 2.102) or other locations designated by the Election
Supervisory Board, at the following times:

(a) “by 4:30 p.m., on the first day of campaigning,”

WHEREAS, Campus-Wide Election Code, Chapter I — General Provisions, §1.9
IGNORANCE states:

“Ignorance of this code shall not be an acceptable defense in response to any offence committed
in any election under this code, either by the candidates themselves, their agents or workers, or
the election regulatory bodies, as defined by this code.”

WHEREAS, The complaining party presented proof that Sebastian Majerczyk did not submit his
financial disclosure by the established deadline in CWEC §6.16 (a).

WHEREAS, Sebastian Majerczyk acknowledges that he did submit his financial disclosure at
5:55 p.m., past the deadline, which is a violation of the code. He also stated that he had no
expenses to report; nothing was hidden or misrepresented, and nothing about the election was
compromised as a result of his negligence. He details that he was not the only candidate that filed
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a disclosure late, and the complainant also submitted the form past the deadline. He maintains
that singling out candidates is not fair, and he committed an honest mistake: studying for a
government test and the Big Ticket claim period led to him being distracted.

WHEREAS, Sebastian Majerczyk has been found in violation of Campus-Wide Election Code,
Chapter VI — Candidates, Subchapter C: Financial Disclosures, §6.16, (a), and will be
penalized.

WHEREAS, The Election Supervisory Board members present at the hearing have voted to issue
Sebastian Majerczyk a Class A violation, resulting in a 4% fine of the total campaign limit of
$250, equaling $10.

RESOLVED, That any adversely affected party has the right to appeal this decision pursuant to
Campus-Wide Election Code, Chapter IV — Violations, Subchapter C: Appeals, §4.18,
which reads:

“Any party adversely affected by a decision of the Election Supervisory Board may file an appeal
with the entity with appellate jurisdiction within 24 hours after the adverse decision is
announced.”

IN CONCLUSION, The Election Supervisory Board submits its resolution on Wednesday,
September 24, 2025, with a five-to-zero majority of the board members who were present in the
meeting.

AFFIRMATIVE VOTES:

Samuel J. Hecht | ESB Chairman
Kaya Miller | ESB Chairwoman

Riley McCain | ESB Secretary
Isabella Herrera | ESB Voting Member
Brady Howell | ESB Voting Member

Disciplina ¢ Praesidium * Civitatis
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